
L
CHARGES

Police Detective Jamie E. Duignan, Star Number 21471, is charged with violating the
following rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police
Department, which were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.

Rule 7: Insubordination or disrespect toward a supervisory member on or off duty.

Rule 37: Failure of a member, whether on or off duty, to correctly identify himself
by giving his name, rank and star number when so requested by other
members of the Department or by a private citizen.

SPECIFICATIONS

1. Police Detective Jamie E. Duignan, Star Number 21471, is charged with violating Rule 2,
"any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and
goals or brings discredit upon the Department," in one or more of the following
instances:

On or about March 17, 2013 at approximately 0330 hours at 7808
South Halsted Street (006th District Station), Police Detective
Jamie E. Duignan refused to obey Lieutenant Ronald Forgue's
verbal directives and/or orders to identify herself while in front of
members of the public and/or other Department members, thereby
impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals
and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.

On or about May 30, 2013, Police Detective Jamie E. Duignan
failed to comply with a written order issued by Sergeant Mark
Higgs to report to the Bureau of Internal Affairs on May 30, 2013
to give an official statement regarding Complaint Register
#1060774, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.

Count 111: On or about March 17, 2013 at approximately 0330 hours at 7808
South Halsted Street (006th District Station), Police Detective
Jamie E. Duignan directed abusive and/or profane language at
Lieutenant Ronald Forgue after she was asked to identify herself,
including one or more of the following statements: "What the fuck
do you need to know;" "I'm off duty and don't have to give you
my name;" "Why don't you go fuck yourself;" "Is this helping
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your ego;" "Why don't you get up from behind the desk and do
some real police work," and/or "Why don't you go arrest someone
instead of fucking with me," or words to that effect. Thus, Police
Detective Jamie E. Duignan impeded the Department's efforts to
achieve its policy and goals and/or brought discredit upon the
Department.

Count IV: On or about April 15,2013 at 205 West Randolph Street, Police
Detective Jamie E. Duignan failed to comply with the Mandatory
Psychological Fitness for Duty Evaluation ordered by Sergeant
Andres Zayas, Jr. on April 11,2013, thereby impeding the
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or
bringing discredit upon the Department.

Count V: On or about May 30, 2013, Police Detective Jamie E. Duignan
failed to comply with a verbal and/or written order issued by
Sergeant Janine Hermann on or about May 17 and/or May 20,
2013 to report to the Bureauof Internal Affairs on May 30, 2013 to
give an official statement regarding Complaint Register #1061494,
thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy
and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.

2. Police Detective Jamie E. Duignan, Star Number 21471,is charged with violating Rule 6,
"disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral," in one or more of the
following instances:

On or about March 17,2013 at approximately 0330 hours at 7808
South Halsted Street (006th District Station), Police Detective
Jamie E. Duignanrefused to obey Lieutenant RonaldForgue's
verbal directives and/or orders to identify herself, thereby
disobeying an order or directive, whether written or oral.

On or about May 30, 2013, Police Detective Jamie E. Duignan
failed to comply with a written order issued by Sergeant Mark
Higgs to report to the Bureauof Internal Affairs on May 30, 2013
to give an official statement regarding Complaint Register
#1060774, thereby disobeying an order or directive, whether
written or oral.

On or about April 15,2013 at 205 West Randolph Street, Police
Detective Jamie E. Duignan failed to comply with the Mandatory
Psychological Fitness for Duty Evaluation ordered by Sergeant
Andres Zayas, Jr. on April 11,2013, thereby disobeying an order
or directive, whether written or oral.
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Count IV: On or about May 30, 2013,Police Detective Jamie E.Duignan
failed to comply with a verbal and/or written order issued by
Sergeant Janine Hermannto report to the Bureau of Internal
Affairs on May 30, 2013 to give an official statement regarding
Complaint Register #1061494, thereby disobeying an order or
directive, whether written or oral.

3. Police Detective Jamie E.Duignan, Star Number 21471,is charged with violating Rule 7,
"insubordination or disrespect toward a supervisory member on or off duty," in one or
more of the following instances:

Count I: On or about March 17,2013 at approximately 0330 hours at 7808
South Halsted Street (006th District Station), Police Detective
Jamie E.Duignan refused to obey Lieutenant RonaldForgue's
verbal directives and/or orders to identify herself, thereby
displaying insubordination and/or disrespect toward a supervisory
member on or off duty.

Count II: On or about March 17, 2013 at approximately 0330 hours at 7808
South Halsted Street (006th District Station), Police Detective
Jamie E. Duignan directed abusive and/or profane language at
Lieutenant RonaldForgue after she was asked to identify herself,
including the following language: "What the fuck do you need to
know;" "I'moff duty and don't have to give you my name;" "Why
don't you go fuck yourself;" "Is this helpingyour ego;" and/or
"Why don't you get up from behind the desk and do some real
police work," or words to that effect. Thus, Police Detective Jamie
E. Duignandisplayed insubordination and/or disrespect toward a
supervisory member on or off duty.

4. Police Detective Jamie E. Duignan, Star Number 21471, is charged with violating Rule
37, "failure ofa member, whether on or off duty, to correctly identify himself by giving
his name, rank and star number when so requested by other members of the Department
or by a private citizen," inthe following instance:

Count 1: On or about March 17, 2013 at approximately 0330 hours at 7808
South Halsted Street (006th District Station), Police Detective
Jamie E.Duignanrefused to obey Lieutenant RonaldForgue's
verbal directives and/or orders to identify herself, thereby failing to
correctly identify herself when so requested by a member of the
Chicago Police Department.
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Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that
Police Detective Jamie E. Duignan, Star Number 21471, be discharged from the Chicago Police
Department.
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